
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 24th October, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019  (Pages 3 - 6)

5. Late Representations  

To be circulated at the meeting.

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

7. Application FUL/2019/1781 - Old Crown Inn 89 Windmill Road, Coventry  
(Pages 7 - 24)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation.

8. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 25 - 48)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 16 October 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck (Deputy Chair), R Bailey, 
L Harvard (Chair), L Kelly, J McNicholas, C Miks, D Skinner and S Walsh

By invitation Councillors T  Khan

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 26 

September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck (Deputy Chair)
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor S Walsh

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, M Andrews, O Aremu, S Chowdhury, L 

D'Onofrio, T Miller, U Patel, N Smith, E Spandley 

Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar and L Kelly 

Public Business

34. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor R Bailey declared an interest in the matter referred to in Minute 39 
(Application FUL/2019/0824 – Club House Gaveston Road). The interest arose as 
he had sponsored a petition objecting to the application when the application was 
originally considered at the July meeting. Councillor Bailey removed himself from 
the meeting during the consideration of this item. 

Councillor S Walsh declared an interest in the matter referred to in Minute 39 
(Application FUL/2019/0824 – Club House Gaveston Road). The interest arose as 
he had had previous involvement with this matter. Councillor Walsh removed 
himself from the meeting during the consideration of this application.  

35. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared a contact on the following applications as 
indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
FUL/2019/0824 – Club 
House Gaveston Road
 

Councillor J 
McNicholas

Chair of Bowls Club

36. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 1 August, 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August, 2019 were signed as a true record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



– 2 –

37. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application Site Minute
FUL/2019/0824 Club House Gaveston Road 39
FUL/2019/1781 Old Crown Inn, 89 Windmill Road 40
FUL/2019/1950 Amazon, 71 Sayer Drive 41
FUL/2019/1778 Land off Almond Tree Avenue 42
HH/2019/2023 19 Innis Road 43

38. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

39. Application FUL/2019/0824 - Club House Gaveston Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of new indoor bowls facility and 
maintenance store and reconfiguration of car park, which was recommended for 
approval. 

The application had previously been considered at the Committee meeting held on 
4 July, 2019 (Minute 17/19 refers) where it was deferred to a future meeting to 
allow officers to determine the suitability of the site as well as ensuring the 
sequential test had been met. In addition, the Committee had requested further 
clarification regarding the clubs plans for expansion and how this could impact on 
residential amenity and parking. The meeting on 4 July 2019 had also considered 
two petitions, one submitted by Councillor R Bailey and the other by Councillor G 
Williams and as a reminder, the detail of both petitions was read out by the 
Committee’s Legal Officer. 

The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting summarised and 
appraised 26 additional objections that had been received responding to the 
additional information submitted since the previous meeting. The document also 
detailed an amendment to Condition 14 to prevent the use of Kendon Avenue as 
another access to the site in the interests of residential amenity. 

Following consideration of the report, the late representation document and 
matters raised at the meeting, the Committee requested that further work be 
undertaken in relation to the sequential test on the application site, having regard 
to the comments raised in respect of other possible sites. In addition, the 
Committee requested Highways to reaffirm their decision not to object given the 
concerns raised in relation to access, car parking and the impact on residential 
amenity.  

RESOLVED that the consideration of Application FUL/2019/0824 be deferred 
to a future meeting to allow officers to determine if any other sequentially 

Page 4



– 3 –

preferable sites are available/suitable and for Highways to reaffirm that the 
access/parking is acceptable. 

(Note: Councillors R Bailey and S Walsh did not take part in the consideration or 
voting on this application as they had declared an interest.)

40. Application FUL/2019/1781 - Old Crown Inn, 89 Windmill Road 

The consideration of Application FUL/2019/1781 was deferred to a future meeting.

41. Application FUL/2019/1950 - Amazon, 71 Sayer Drive 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the installation of additional trailer parking and 
associated works which was recommended for approval. 

A registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in respect of his objections 
to the application. The applicant’s representative also attended the meeting and 
spoke in support of the application. 

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, the 
Committee noted the assurances given by the Applicant’s Representative that the 
open-door policy was inclusive of residents and that the concerns raised with 
regard to the routes used by HGVs would be considered following this meeting. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2019/1950, subject to conditions. 

42. Application FUL/2019/1778 - Land off Almond Tree Avenue 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of 36 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

The late representations document tabled at the meeting summarised additional 
information submitted following the publication of the report.  

A registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in respect of his objections 
to the application. The Applicant’s agent also attended the meeting and spoke in 
favour of the application. 

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission in respect of Application 
FUL/2019/1778 be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulatory 
Services, subject to the conditions listed in the report and the completion of 
the S106 legal agreement to secure the contributions and obligations listed 
within the report.  

43. Application HH/2019/2023 - 19 Innis Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of two-storey and single storey rear 

Page 5



– 4 –

extension, a rear dormer and alteration to front including garage conversion. The 
application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

The late representations document tabled at the meeting summarised further 
representations received since the publication of the report. 

RESOLVED that planning permission in respect of Application HH/2019/2023 
be granted subject to conditions listed within the report. 

(Note: Councillor R Bailey did not vote as he had left the meeting) 

44. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.35 pm)

Page 6



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  FUL/2019/1781
Site:  Old Crown Inn 89 Windmill Road, Coventry  
Ward: Longford
Proposal: Erection of two storey rear extensions and loft conversion 

to create 8 additional HMO rooms
Case Officer: Liam D’Onofrio

 
SUMMARY 
Planning permission is sought for two-storey extensions to the rear of the former public 
house building and a loft conversion to create eight bedrooms with en-suites.  These are in 
addition to the 12 bedrooms previously approved under FUL/2019/0442.   
 
The scheme includes eight off-street car parking spaces and a cycle and bin store will also 
be provided. A communal kitchen is located in the basement. 
 
KEY FACTS 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

Councillor Duggins has called the application to 
Committee due to the undesirable incremental intensity of 
the use.

Current use of site: Former Public House undergoing conversion to 
residential.

Proposed use of site: Residential – 20 bedroo
[...]
med that all works on this drawing will 
be carried out by a competent contractor working, 
where appropriate, to an approved method 
statement.

15 Quantock Drive
Kidderminster
Worcs
DY101RZ
Tel: 01562 743782
Email: apsebuildingdesign@outlook.com

As indicated

89 WINDMILL ROAD, COVENTRY

EXTENSION TO FORM 8
ADDITIONAL HMO ROOMS

SGJG 08/07/2019

3653-02B

 1 : 100
Ground Floor1  1 : 100

First Floor2

 1 : 100
Rear Elevation3

 1 : 100
Side Elevation4

 1 : 500
Site5

Rev Description Date

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Planning Committee Report

Report to
Planning Committee

Report of
Head of Planning and Regulation

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Appeals progress report

Is this a key decision?
No

This report is for information 

Executive Summary:

The appeals progress report provides a summary of appeal decisions in order to 
keep Members informed about planning and enforcement appeals made against 
planning decisions taken by the City Council.

Recommendations:

Planning committee are recommended to note the content of the report

List of Appendices included:

None

Background papers:

N/A

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Other useful documents

None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, 
Advisory Panel or other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 26



Report title: Appeals progress report

1. Context (or background)

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of appeals lodged and 
determined in the period 1 July 2019 to 31 August 2019.

When a planning application is refused, the applicant has the right to appeal 
within six months of the date of decision for non-householder appeals. For 
householder applications the time limit to appeal is 12 weeks.  Appeals can 
also be lodged against conditions imposed on a planning approval and 
against the non-determination of an application that has passed the 
statutory time period for determination.

Where the Council has taken enforcement action, the applicant can lodge 
an appeal in relation to the served Enforcement Notice. An appeal cannot 
be lodged though in relation to a breach of condition notice.  This is on the 
basis that if the individual did not agree with the condition then they could 
have appealed against the condition at the time it was originally imposed.

Appeals are determined by Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State 
and administered independently by the Planning Inspectorate.

3. Recommendation
 

Members are requested to note the appeal decisions of either the Secretary 
of State or the relevant Inspector that has been appointed to determine 
appeals within the defined period. 

In line with the parameters above the report sets out the main issues of the 
appeals and summarises the decisions.  Where claims for costs are made 
and/or awarded, either for or against the Council, the decisions have been 
included within the report.

4. Monitoring

Monitoring of all appeal decisions is undertaken to ensure that the Council’s 
decisions are thoroughly defended and that appropriate and defendable 
decisions are being made under delegated powers and by Planning 
Committee.  The lack of any monitoring could encourage actions that are 
contrary to the Council’s decision, possibly resulting in poor quality 
development and also costs being sought against the Council.

5. Financial & legal considerations

An appeal may be determined after a Public Inquiry, a Hearing or most 
commonly written representations. It is possible for cost applications to be 
made either by the appellants against the Council or vice versa if it is 
considered that either party has acted in an unreasonable way. 

Page 27



It is possible for decisions, made by Inspectors on appeal to be challenged 
through the courts.  However, this is only if it is considered that an Inspector 
has erred in law, for instance by not considering a relevant issue or not 
following the correct procedure.  

A decision cannot be challenged just because a party does not agree with it.  
A successful challenge would result in an Inspector having to make the 
decision again following the correct procedure. This may ultimately lead to 
the same decision being made. 

It is possible for Inspectors to make a 'split' decision, where one part of an 
appeal is allowed but another part is dismissed.  

SUMMARY OF APPEALS IN PERIOD OF 1 JULY TO 31 AUGUST 2019

No. APPEALS PENDING 45
No. APPEALS RECEIVED 8
No. APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED 17
No. ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED                0
No. ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED                1
No. OFFICER DECISIONS ALLOWED 3
No. MEMBER DECISIONS ALLOWED -

Site Address: 76 Bransford Avenue
Reference Number: FUL/2018/1796
Description: Proposed change of use from a dwellinghouse to five 

self-contained flats (four x one bedroom and one x two-
bedroom) for student accommodation (retrospective)

Decision Level: Delegated 
Decision: Refused on 27/09/2018
Appeal Decision: Allowed on 02/07/2019

Summary of Decision
The main issue is whether the development provides a suitable residential 
environment with particular regard to the adequacy of parking for the occupiers.

The development has taken place and involves the subdivision of a large detached 
dwellinghouse that sits within a generous plot on a suburban housing estate. The 
Inspector notes that the site is within walking distance of a district retail centre, 
within cycling/walking distance of the University of Warwick and that a bus service 
passes the site and therefore he considers that services and facilities are easily 
accessible by means other than a private car.

Page 28



The Inspector notes that Bransford Avenue is a wide street and observes that 
although there is a residents parking scheme which gives some restrictions to 
parking during the day, the road appears lightly trafficked with no evidence of 
obstruction or parki
[...]
the rugby pitches of 
Saracens Rugby Club and Bredon Avenue. The club is largely surrounded by 
dwellings, the closest of which are those on Ibex Close to the southern boundary, 
which face the site. The proposals are to lay no dig grass reinforced ‘Turfmesh’ to 
create a 50 space car park for use on week days on a commercial basis. The 
Inspector notes that although the use of ‘Turfmesh’ would have limited visual 
impact, the presence of up to 50 cars would have a harmful impact upon the 
character and appearance of the largely residential area and given the level of use 
would be likely to create a muddy environment in contrast to the current 
appearance. The Inspector considers that although not a pitch or run-off area, the 
site provides an area for informal recreation that is available for community use 
and its use as a car park would result in the loss of green space that is of value for 
both visual amenity and community use. In this regard, the Inspector concludes 
that the appeal proposal would harm the character and appearance of the area by 
replacing an existing area of green space with up to 50 parked cars which would 
be contrary to Policies GE2, CO2 and DE1 of the CLP as it would result in the loss 
of green space that is of value for community use. 

No information is submitted to demonstrate how the use would be managed and in 
view of this the Inspector considers that there is insufficient information to 
demonstrate that the appeal would not be harmful to the living conditions of the 
occupiers of nearby dwellings on Ibex Close, with particular regard to noise. He 
also considers that the proximity of the appeal proposal with up to 50 parked cars 
would harm the living conditions, particularly no.1 Ibex Close, due to loss of outlook 
and concludes that the proposal would be contrary to Policy H5 of the CLP.

Page 34



Site Address: 4 Thimbler Road
Reference Number: FUL/2018/2258
Description: Change of use of a small scale house in multiple 

occ
[...]
ecision type:         Delegated

FUL/2018/3298
77 Humber Avenue

Shamim 
Chowdhury

Written
Representations

Change of use from existing retail (use class A1) to hot food 
takeaway (use class A5), new shopfront and extraction flue

Decision :  DISMISSED
05/08/2019
decision type:         Delegated

ENF/2019/00003
77 Humber Avenue

Marcus 
Fothergill

Written 
Representations

Appeal against Enforcement Notice; without planning 
permission the material change of use of the land to a hot food 
takeaway (Use Class A5)

Decision :  DISMISSED (Enforcement 
notice upheld and planning 
permission refused)
05/08/2019

P
age 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019
	7 Application FUL/2019/1781 - Old Crown Inn 89 Windmill Road, Coventry
	FUL 2019 1781 - plans
	3653-08.pdf
	Sheets
	3653-08 - 89 WINDMILL ROAD, COVENTRY


	3653-07.pdf
	Sheets
	3653-07 - 89 WINDMILL ROAD, COVENTRY


	3653-05.pdf
	Sheets
	3653-05 - 89 WINDMILL ROAD, COVENTRY


	3653-04.pdf
	Sheets
	3653-04 - THE OLD CROWN, WINDMILL ROAD, COVENTRY




	8 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 24 

October 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor S Walsh

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, M Andrews, L D’Onofrio, C Sinclair, C Thomson 

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, P Akhtar and R Bailey 

Public Business

45. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

46. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

There were no declarations of contacts 

47. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were signed as a true 
record. 

48. Late Representations 

There were no late representations. 

49. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

50. Application FUL/2019/1781 - Old Crown Inn 89 Windmill Road, Coventry 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of two-storey rear extensions and 
loft conversion to create 8 additional HMO rooms, which was recommended for 
approval. 



– 2 –

Councillor G Duggins, a Longford Ward Councillor, attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of his objections. The applicant’s representative spoke in support 
of the applicant. 

During discussion, the Committee expressed concerns in respect of the number of 
additional rooms, the size of rooms and inadequate lighting in the roof space.  

RESOLVED that application FUL/2019/1781 be refused as it would result in 
over-development of the land and building.

(Note: Councillor A Andrews did not participate or vote in the above application as 
he was not in attendance for the presentation). 

51. Appeals Progress Report 

The Committee noted a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
provided information on appeals lodged and determined in the period 1 July to 31 
August 2019.  The report set out the main issues of the appeals and summarised 
the decisions, together with details of any costs which were made and/or awarded, 
either for or against the Council.

52. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.35 pm)


